（％）
2008

Basic gains per share(RMB/Share) 0.31 0.26 19.23% 0.32

Diluted gains per share(RMB/Share) 0.31 0.26 19.23% 0.32

Basic earning per share after deducting of non-recurring

gains/losses(RMB/Share)
0.28 0.26 7.69% 0.32

Weighted average net asset earning ratio（%） 9.21% 9.50% -0.29% 12.21%

Net income on asset, weighted and deducted

non-recurring gain/loss(%)
9.40% 9.23% 0.17% 12.68%

Net cash flow per share generated by business operation

(RMB/Share)
0.47 0.18 161.11% 0.46

 End of 2010 End of 2009
Changed over last year

（％）
End of 2008

Net asset per share attributable to shareholders of the

listed company(RMB/Share)
3.41 2.86 19.23% 2.70

Guangdong Provincial Expressway Development 2010 Annual Report

6

III. Change of Share Capital and Shareholding of Principal Shareholders
(I).Changes in share capital

1. Changes in share capital   Unit: shares

Before the change  Increase/decrease（+，-） After the Change

Amount Proportion

Share

allotment

Bonus

shares

Capitalization

of common

reserve fund

Other Subtotal  Quantity Proportion

1.Shares with

conditional

subscription

444,091,390 35.33%   -3,315,969 -3,315,969 440,775,421 35.06%

1.State-owned shares  409,246,518 32.55%   663,617 663,617 409,910,135 32.61%

2.State-owned legal

person shares
23,468,541 1.87%   -1,166,564 -1,166,564 22,301,977 1.77%

3.Other domestic

shares
11,173,716 0.89%   -2,809,264 -2,809,264 8,364,452 0.67%

 Incl：Non-state owned

domestic legal person

shares

9,390,193 0.75%   -1,554,712 -1,554,712 7,835,481 0.62%

Domestic natural person

shares
1,783,523 0.14%   -1,254,552 -1,254,552 528,971 0.04%

4.Foreign shareholding

Incl：Overseas

legalperson shares

 Foreign nature person

share

5 .Executive shares  202,615 0.02%   -3,758 -3,758 198,857 0.02%

II.Shares with

unconditional

subscription

813,026,358 64.67%   3,315,969 3,315,969 816,342,327 64.94%

1.Common shares in

RMB
464,276,358 36.93%   3,315,969 3,315,969 467,592,327 37.20%

2.Foreign shares in

domestic market
348,750,000 27.74%   348,750,000 27.74%

3.Foregn shares in

overseas market

4.Other

III.Total of capital

shares
1,257,117,748 100.00%   1,257,117,748 100.00%

Notes 1. In the report period, Reasons for the increase of shares with sale conditions
held by state : part of the shareholders repaid 663,617 counterpart shares to
Guangdong Communication Group Co., Ltd. Confirmed by judicial
authorities,533,498 shares of onshore corporation stocks were converted from

Guangdong Provincial Expressway Development 2010 Annual Report

7

“State-owned legal person shares” to “held by state shares”. Confirmed by judicial
authorities, 130119 shares of onshore corporation stocks were converted from
“Domestic natural person shares” to “held by state shares”